BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of VACATING a portion of) County Road #712 (Walker Road).) <u>ORDER</u>

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners received a petition from Mervin Leonard and others to Vacate a portion of County Road #712, more particularly described as follows:

> Beginning at the 4 section corner common to Section 12, Township 4 North, Range 27 East, W.M., and Section 7, Township 4 North, Range 28 East, W.M.; thence running northerly along the West side of Section 7 to the section corner common to Sections 1 & 12, Township 4 North, Range 27 East, W.M., and Sections 6 & 7, Township 4 North, Range 28 East, W.M., and thence easterly along the section line common to Sections 6 & 7, Township 4 North, Range 28 East, W.M., to the section corner common to Sections 5, 6, 7 & 8, Township 4 North, Range 28 East, W.M., and

WHEREAS there now exists a pipeline easement granted to Lamb-Weston Inc., Permit #196, on that portion of County Road #712 which runs from $\frac{1}{4}$ section corner common to Section 12, Township 4 North, Range 27 East, W.M., and Section 7, Township 4 North, Range 28 East, W.M.; thence northerly along the West section line of Section 7, Township 4 North, Range 28 East, W.M., to the section corner common to Sections 1 & 12, Township 4 North, Range 27 East, W.M., and Sections 6 & 7, Township 4 North, Range 28 East, W.M.,

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissions signed their Resolution of Intent on the 26th. day of January, 1976, and

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Roadmaster testified that the portion of County Road #712 in question is useless to the County Road System, and portions have not ever been opened and it did not serve the general public, and

WHEREAS a Public Hearing was held on March 3, 1976, as required by Oregon State Law, and

WHEREAS no remonstrances were heard against the proposed Vacation of a portion of County Raod #712, now

THEREFORE the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners, finding it in the best interest of the citizens of Umatilla County, ORDER that portion of County Road #712 as requested be Vacated, however, the pipeline permit granted to Lamb-Weston, Inc. (Permit #196) and described above is Ordered to remain in force.

DATED the May of Marel, 1976.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

STARRETT, CHAIRMAN

Barbara Japach

ARBARA LYNCH

ayound Bevon

ATTEST.

JESSIE M. BELL, COUNTY CLERK Dern masters, Deputy